Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest rates. Because we fund a portion of our investments with borrowings, our net
investment income is affected by the difference between the rate at which we invest and the rate at which we borrow. As a result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in market
interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment income. In addition, in a prolonged low interest rate environment, including a reduction of LIBOR to zero, the
difference between the total interest income earned on interest earning assets and the total interest expense incurred on interest bearing liabilities may be compressed, reducing our net interest
income and potentially adversely affecting our operating results.

Based on our December 31, 2023 consolidated statement of assets and liabilities, the following table shows the annual impact on net income (excluding the potential related incentive fee impact)
of base rate changes in interest rates (considering interest rate floors for variable rate securities) assuming no changes in our investment and borrowing structure (dollars in thousands):

Basis Point Change

Increase

(decrease) in interest

income

(Increase)

decrease in

interest expense

Increase

(decrease) in

net income
Up 300 basis points $ 4,235   $ (1,203 ) $ 3,032
Up 200 basis points   2,823   (802 )   2,021
Up 100 basis points   1,412   (401 )   1,011
Down 100 basis points   (1,412 )   401   (1,011 )
Down 200 basis points   (2,823 )   802   (2,021 )
Down 300 basis points $ (4,176 ) $ 1,203   $ (2,973 )

65

ITEM 8.   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID No 34)  F-2
Audited Financial Statements:
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022   F-4
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022, and 2021   F-5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022, and 2021   F-6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022, and 2021   F-7
Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of December 31, 2023 and 2022   F-8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements   F-12

F-1

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the shareholders and the Board of Directors of Logan Ridge Finance Corporation

Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements and Financial Highlights

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of assets and liabilities of Logan Ridge Finance Corporation and subsidiaries (the "Company"), including the consolidated schedules
of investments, as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the related consolidated statements of operations, cash flows, changes in net assets, and the consolidated financial highlights for each of the